the failure to pay several projects that had been completed by its partners (PT. Contractor A, 
CV. Contractor B, and CV. Contractor C) under the 2021 budget. The work completed by each 
company includes, among others: PT. Contractor A executed a project package for the 
expansion of the IKK Jailolo with a value of IDR 2,783,600,000 (two billion seven hundred 
eighty-three million six hundred thousand rupiah), but it was only paid an advance of 20% of 
the contract value, amounting to IDR 556,700,000, as submitted by the company. In fact, the 
work progress had reached 80% and was financed using the company’s own capital. 
Next, CV. Contractor B had three different project packages, all of which had been completed 

100%, with a total unpaid value of IDR 726,241,500 (seven hundred twenty-six million two 
hundred forty-one thousand five hundred rupiah). Third, CV. Contractor C carried out an 
irrigation network rehabilitation project with a contract value of IDR 842,640,000 (eight 
hundred forty-two million six hundred forty thousand rupiah), which had also been fully 
completed. The remaining unpaid amount from the Regency Government X was IDR 
294,924,000 (two hundred ninety-four million nine hundred twenty-four thousand rupiah). 

The transfer of authority from the previous Regent, D.M., to the newly elected Regent, 
J.U., also resulted in unilateral changes to the scope of work. The new Regent of X Regency, 

J.U., stated that the work carried out by the aforementioned companies was the legacy of the